facing important risks on certain complex contracts. Finally, difficulties for Thales Australia on the Lorads III

air traffic management contract also impacted results.

Against this backdrop and after in-depth review, the Group has decided to revise its evaluation of the most

probable scenarios2 on these pre-2009 programmes, with a more cautious approach than considered up to

now.

Restructuring costs amounted to €130 million, the equivalent of 1% of revenues, compared with €116 million

in 2009.

After taking into account the purchase price allocation (PPA), which amounted to €82 million compared with

€99 million in 2009, the reported EBIT is €-173 million, compared to €52 million in 2009.

1 Before impact of purchase price allocation (PPA)
2 These scenarios assume potential cost variances that are considered as probable, taking into account the contractual, commercial
and technical track record on these contracts. These scenarios do not take into account the receipt of any additional, as yet uncertain,
funding, in particular for the A400M contract.

45, rue de Villiers – 92526 Neuilly-sur-Seine Cedex – France – www.thalesgroup.com

8

EBIT1 by business

EBIT1 2010
(in millions of euros)

2010 2009

Total
change

Organic
change

Defence & Security  153 329 -54% -56%

 as a % of revenues  +2.0% +4.4%

Aerospace & Transport  (221) (105)

 as a % of revenues  -4.0% -2.0%

Other and divested businesses (24) (73)

EBIT1  (92) 151

 as a % of revenues  -0.7% +1.2%

Defence & Security  recorded EBIT1 of €153 million , which represents a 54% drop (-56% in organic terms)

and corresponds to 2% of revenues. This deterioration of the result masks performance disparities in

different segments. The profitability of C4I Systems, which fell sharply in 2010, was affected by civil contracts

for which additional resources had to be mobilised. Results for the Air Operations business also fell

significantly as a result of provisions booked on the air traffic control contract mentioned above and high

R&D costs resulting from renewal of the range of radar systems. Land Defence results were strongly down